
 
 

 

1 
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   

 

 
Agenda 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 7 December 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 

Cllrs Nolan (Chair), Tanner (Vice-Chair), Mrs Fulcher, Haigh, Hirst, Jakobsson, McLaren, Naylor 
and Mrs Pound 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Cuthbert, Mrs Hones, Laplain and White 

Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

3.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
 
 

All Wards 
 

11 - 58 

4.   Risk Management 
 
 

All Wards 
 

59 - 80 

5.   Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group 
 
 

All Wards 
 

81 - 108 

6.   Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 All Wards 109 - 114 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/4At23bH3SRg


 
2 
 

 
 

 

7.   Arrangements to Appoint external auditors from 2023/24 
To follow 
 

All Wards 
 

 

8.   External Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
 

All Wards 
 

115 - 168 

9.   Urgent Business 
An item of business may only be considered where the Chair is 
of the opinion that, by reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the Minutes, the item should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
29.11.2021 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 

Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn fro
[...]
eedings at the meeting. 
  

Private Session 

Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting. 
 

 modern.gov app 

View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 Access 

There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 

Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

143 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 28th September, 2021 
 
Membership/Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 

 
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr White 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Amanda Julian - Corporate Director (Law and Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 

Tracey Lilley - Corporate Director (Housing & Community Safety) 
Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

125. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Haigh. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/ubtuiAqqeK4


144 

126. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 6th July were approved 
as a true record. 
 

127. Certification of Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2019-20  
 
This report presented the External Auditor’s annual report in respect of the 

Certification of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for the financial year 

2019/20. 

 

Members complimented officers on the thorough report and significantly low 

error rate resulting in no detrimental effect to the Council’s claim from DWP.  

However, concerns were raised regarding errors relating to child benefit 

claims which Mrs Van Mellaerts advised was being dealt with in accordance 

with the recommendation following the audit. 

 
Members were asked to note the report. 
 

128. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22  
 
This report intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 
made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 

 

The following reports had been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Covid-19 grants expenditure (Substantial/Moderate) 

 Local development plan (Substantial/Substantial) 

 IT Data Breaches (Substantial/Moderate) 
 
Ms Janine Combrinck, Internal Auditor, was present at the meeting and 
summarised the report. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the number of outstanding 
recommendations and timeframes involved.  Officers assured Members that 
these would be reviewed in detail over the next two months in order to close 
as many as possible. 
 
Members were asked to note the report. 
 

129. Risk Management  
 
This report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 

of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 

risks. 

 

The Risk Registers are currently under review to align them to the Corporate 

Strategy, as well as presenting them in a more appropriate format.  

Page 6



145 

 
Mrs Van Mellaerts summarised the report. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding risk around the national shortage of  
HGV drivers and potential wage demands.  Officers advised that the wider 
issue was being reviewed in terms of collaborating with other authorities and 
upskilling to mitigate risk. 
 
Further concerns were raised regarding the Treasury Management risk and 
the latest Bank of England guidance concerning inflation, highlighting the 
short-term risk of modest tightening of monetary policy.  Members asked if 
this particular risk was being reviewed. Mrs Van Mellaerts advised this risk 
had been recently categorised as a medium risk and that the Council’s 
relationship with the Treasury advisors was strong, receiving weekly updates 
and in regular dialogue and the Council were confident the treasury function 
would not fail.  However, the risk register is being reviewed and an additional 
risk regarding inflation may be added in the future.  Long and short term 
borrowing is constantly measured and reviewed.  Interest rates also form part 
of the MTFS and further monitored via this mechanism. 
 
Following a full discussion, Members were asked to note the report. 
 
 
 

130. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submitted the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 

Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree 

the recommendations contained within it. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 

131. Local Development Plan Member Working Group Update  
 
The Local Development Plan (LDP) Member Working Group is an established 

engagement between Officers and Councillors focussed on delivery of the 

Page 7



146 

Council’s Local Plan and related work.  Its purpose was approved by Policy, 

Projects and Resources Committee in September 2017. 

 

The work of the working group is monitored by the Audit and Scrutiny 

Committee as part of the committee’s work programme.  This report provided 

an update on the most recent meetings of the working group. 

 

Members were asked to note the report. 

 
132. Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22  

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provided an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
In addition, as requested at the last Audit & Scrutiny Committee (min 77 
refers) attached at Appendix B for information are the minutes of the 
Brentwood Leisure Trust Working Group held on the 10th August 2021. 
 
Mr Summers advised that 2 items were missing from the Scrutiny Work 
Programme attached as Appendix A to the report.   
 

1. Council Motions 

2. Member representation on outside organisations. 

 
The amended appendix is attached to the Minutes. 
 
A motion was  MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
 

1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2021/22 Scrutiny work programme 

as set out in Appendix A to include Council Motions and Member representation 

on outside organisations. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 

133. Axis Annual Report 2020-21  
 

Page 8



147 

This report submitted the review of the Strategic Asset Management Contract 
between the Council and Axis for the period April 2020 – March 2021 
following presentation to the Member Working Group for consideration by the 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Ms Lilley was present at the meeting and summarised the report. 
 
Members welcomed this report and were pleased to see positive feedback 
from tenants. 
 
Ms Lilley clarified the stringent controls in place with regards to the signing off 
of works undertaken and the availability of the out of hours service. 
 
With regard to the concerns raised concerning contract management, officers 
advised officer training was in place and that the Contract Schedule was 
currently being updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

134. Urgent Business  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 20:30 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made 
against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 

 

The following report has been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Planning (Moderate/Substantial) 
 
 

Main Report 
 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 

made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. It summarises the work internal 
audit have done, together with their assessment of the systems reviewed and 
the recommendations they have raised.  

 

2. Their work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of their 
audit approach, they have agreed terms of reference for each piece of work 
with the risk owner, identifying the headline and sub-risks, which have been 
covered as part of the assignment. This approach is designed to enable them to 
give assurance on the risk management and internal control processes in place 
to mitigate the risks identified. 

 

3. The Audit Committee approved the 2021/22 annual audit plan in March 2021. 
The progress against plan is reported at every Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
during 2021/22.  

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
4. The following report has been finalised since the last Committee:  
 

 Planning (Moderate/Substantial) 

Committee:  Audit and Scrutiny 
 

Date: 7 December 
2021 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of
[...]
ector (Law & Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500 / amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 12

mailto:paula.harvey@brentwood.gov.uk


Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & Economy) 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   

 
There are no direct economic implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
Appendices to this report 
 
Appendix A: Internal Audit Progress Report  
Appendix B: Internal Audit Follow Up Report  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
BRENTWOOD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

November 2021

Page 15

Appendix A



 
 

 
2 

 

   

 

 

 Page 

Summary of 2021/22 Work 3 

Executive Summaries of Final Reports:  

 Planning  5 

Key Performance Indicators 10 

Appendix I: Internal Audit Opinion Definitions 12 

  

CONTENTS 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

Internal Audit  

This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress made against the 
2021/22 internal audit plan. It summarises the work we have done, together with our assessment of 
the systems reviewed and the recommendations we have raised. 

Our work complies with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. As part of our audit approach, we 
have agreed terms of reference for each piece of work with the risk owner, identifying the headline 
and sub-risks, which have been covered as part of the assignment. This approach is designed to enable 
us to give assurance on the risk management and internal control processes in place to mitigate the 
risks identified.  

Internal Audit Methodology 

Our methodology is based on four assurance levels in respect of our overall conclusion as to the design 
and operational effectiveness of controls within the system reviewed.  The assurance levels are set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report, and are based on us giving either "substantial", "moderate", "limited" 
or "no".  The four assurance levels are designed to ensure that the opinion given does not gravitate 
to a "satisfactory" or middle band grading. Under any system we are required to make a judgement 
when making our overall assessment.   

For audits with a substantial or moderate assurance opinions, the executive summaries from the final 
report are included in the Internal Audit Progress Report. For audits with a limited or no assurance 
opinion, the full report will be included with the papers. 

2020/21 Internal Audit Plan  

The following report has been finalised since our last progress report to the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee, and the executive summary is included in this report: 

 Planning 

The following audits are in progress at the time of drafting this report:  

 Partnerships 

 Capital projects 

 Homelessness 

Changes to the Plan 

We agreed changes to the timings of the audit below, at the request of officers:  

 Covid-19 Grants Expenditure - moved from Q1 to Q2 - completed in Q2 

 Planning – moved from Q2 to Q3 – completed in Q3 

 Building control – moved from Q2 to Q4 as we have not yet secured a scoping meeting  

 Democratic services – planned for Q3 but may move to Q4 as we have not yet secured a scoping 
meeting 

 Affordable Housing – planned for Q3 but may move to Q4 as we are still making arrangements for 
this audit.  

Scoping meetings have been held for all remaining Q4 audits.  

 

  

SUMMARY OF 2021/22 WORK 

 

Page 17



 
 

 
4 

 

 

 

Audit Exec Lead 
Start 
Date Planning Fieldwork Reporting Design Effectiveness 

Affordable 
Housing (carried 
forward from 2020/21) 

Tracey 
Lilley Q3 

     

Risk Management  Jacqui Van 
Mellaerts Q4 

     

Main Financial 
Systems 

Jacqui Van 
Mellaerts Q4 




   

Covid-19 Grants 
Expenditure 

Jacqui Van 
Mellaerts Q1 






Final 

 
 

 

 

Financial Planning 
and Monitoring 

Jacqui Van 

[...]
 

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under 
number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited 
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 
member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered 
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.  

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern 
Ireland, is licensed to operate within the international BDO network of independent 
member firms.  

© 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

www.bdo.co.uk 
  

GREG RUBINS 
Partner, Public Sector 
greg.rubins@bdo.co.uk  

 

JANINE COMBRINCK 
Director / Public Sector Assurance 
janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk  
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status of the 

Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational risks. 

 

The Risk Registers are currently under review to align them to the Corporate Strategy, 

as well as presenting them in a more appropriate format.  

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk Management 

Strategy’ and terms of reference of committees from our constitution require the 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic and operational risks every 

quarter. 

 

2. The strategic and operational risk registers are monitored by Senior Leadership 

Team (SLT) and the Extended Leadership Team (ELT) who consider the risks, 

the mitigations and agrees the content.  It is the responsibility of the Audit & 

Scrutiny Committee to review the strategic risks and confirm they are confident 

that the risks associated within thi
[...]
 Extensive damage 
to a critical building 
or considerable 
damage to several 
properties from one 
source 

 Criticism of key 
process 

 Large scandal 

 High level of 
complaints at 
corporate level 
across several 
service areas 

 Adverse national 
media coverage 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
difficult to 
defend 

Reportable major 
injuries to several 
people or death of 
an individual 

 Extreme delay 
 

 
  

P
age 78



Score Impact Effect of Service Financial & 
Resources 

Reputation Legal People Effect on project 
objectives 

5 Major 

 Complete breakdown in 
service delivery with 
severe, prolonged 
impact on customer 
service affecting the 
whole organisation 

 Failure of a strategic 
partnership 

 A substantial failure 
in accountability or 
integrity 

 A large financial loss 
over 50% of budget 
or greater than £1M 

 Total loss of a 
critical building 

 

 A vote of no 
confidence in one 
service area 

 Officer(s) &/or 
Members forced to 
resign &/or Audit 
Commission 
enquiry 

 Substantial 
adverse & 
persistent national 
media coverage  

 

Breach of law 
resulting in legal 
action against 
the Council 
which would be 
very difficult / 
impossible to 
defend 
 

Death of several 
people 

 Complete failure of 
project 

 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal Complaints and 
Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by the Audit & Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 

 

R1.  To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 

Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 

recommendations contained within it. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for the monitoring of 

Council service performance including Performance Indicators and Formal 

Complaints.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 

2. To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 

 
References to Corporate Plan 
 

3. The priority of ‘Delivering an efficient and effective council’ includes the delivery 

of quality customer services. An effective scrutiny function of customer 

complaints and service performance is an essential element of that priority.   

 

Committee(s): Audit & Scrutiny Committee Date: 07 December 
2021 

Subject: Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator 
Working Group 

Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director (Deputy 
Chief Executive) 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
There are no direct financial implications from this report. 
 
Legal Implications  
Amanda Julian, Corporate Director (Law & Governance) and Monitoring Officer 

01277 312705/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
The Council is required to have a complaints procedure, to ensure transparency and 
accountability it is good governance for the Council to report on the complaints and 
performance indicators. 
 
Economic Implications  
Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & Economy) 
01277 312610/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
There are no direct economic implications from this report. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices to this report 
 
Appendix A: Formal Complaints and Performance Indicator Working Group Report 
 
 
 

 

Page 82

mailto:paula.harvey@brentwood.gov.uk


Date: 9 November 2021

Audit & Scrutiny Committee

Performance Indicators and Formal Complaints Working
Group Report

Working Group Members

Cllr Nolan

Cllr Dr 

Barrett

Cllr Hirst

Cllr Naylor

Cllr Tanner

Supporting Officers

Steve Summers –
[...]
y engaged with your website.  
By default, if a user is inactive for 30 minutes or more, any future activity 
is attributed to a new session.  Users that leave your site and return within 
30 minutes are counted as part of the original session.

A new corporate website was launched in June 2021, which now includes 
Cookie consent.  We will carefully monitor trends associated with this 
across 2021/22.

Contact 
Centre CC05

% calls 
answered 
within SLA 

Quarterly NMTP NMTP 33 
seconds

71 
seconds

60 seconds Red 52 
seconds

60 
seconds

Amber This is a new PI for 2021/22.  

Benchmarking across Essex reports varying targets for time to answer.  We 
have set our target relatively low in recognition of the important of 
maintaining a good level of customer service. 

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2
Previous Current

0

20

40

60

80

Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report provides an update of the 
current scrutiny work programme and is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

R1. That the Committee considers and agrees the 2021/22 Scrutiny work 
programme as set out in Appendix A with any additions agreed by the committee 
at the meeting. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. At the Annual Council it was agreed that the committee structure would include 

the introduction of an Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 

 

2. In relation to new scrutiny matters under its Terms of Reference any scrutiny 

matter identified by members must be agreed Audit and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

3. The Audit & Scrutiny Committee also has responsibility to review decisions made, 

or other action taken, in connection with the discharge by the responsible 

authorities of their crime and disorder functions. In addition, it has responsibility 

for the monitoring of Council service performance, including Performance 

Indicators and Formal Complaints.  

 
4. The Scrutiny work programme should not include management or staffing, 

issues which are the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service. 

 
 
 

Committee(s): Audit and Scrutiny Date: 07 December 
2021 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 Wards Affected: All 

Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director (Deputy Chief 
Executive) 

Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name: Steve Summers 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its Scrutiny work 
programme at each meeting of the Committee.   
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
References to Corporate Plan 
 
The vision of Transformation includes an action to improve the Council’s governance 
arrangements, leading to faster, more effective decision-making. An effective scrutiny 
function is an essential element of that priority.   
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 
and Section 151 Officer 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Amanda Julian, Corporate Director (Law & Governance) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/amanda.julian@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning & Economy) 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
There are no direct economic implications from this report. 
 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, 
Sustainability, ICT. 
 
None 
 
Backgrou
[...]
s and issues covered by LDP evidence base to ensure it is appropriate and proportionate.

1. Working Group Meetings - 14th July 2021 and 15th September 2021

Page 113

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

The External Audit Plan sets out how the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young 
intend to carry out their responsibilities in auditing the final accounts for the financial 
year 2020/21. 
 

 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. The External Audit Plan covers the work that is planned in order to provide the 

Council with: 

 

a) An audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Brentwood Borough 
Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at the end of 31 
March 2021 and of the income and expenditure for the year then ended; and 

b) A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
2. The audit assignment will consider several key inputs: 

 

a) Strategic, operation and financial risk relevant to the financial statements 
b) Developments in financial reporting and auditing standards  
c) The quality of systems and processes, changes in the business and 

regulatory environment 
d) Management views on all the above 

 

3. The Audit Plan identifies area of focus of Fraud risk, significant risk and inherent risk 

for the financial statements: 

 

 

Committee: Audit & Scrutiny  Date: 7 December 
2021 

Subject: External Audit Plan 2020/21 Wards Affected:  

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Corporate Director 
(Finance & Resources) 

Public 

Report Author:   
Name:  Jacqueline Van Mellaerts,  Corporate Director 
(Finance & Resources) 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk  

For  
Information 
 

Page 115

Agenda Item 8



Fraud Risk 
 

a) General Misstatement due to fraud or error. 
b) Incorrect capitalisation of revenue expenditure 
c) Mini
[...]
nancial statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the 
attention of the Council.  
 

2) To review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  
 
3) To consider the External Auditor’s report to those charged with governance on issues 

arising from the audit of the accounts.  
 
Scrutiny Activity 
 
 

Page 172



1) Responsible to scrutinise any matters as identified and agreed by the Policy, 
Resources and Economic Development Committee as set out in the Audit and Scrutiny 
Procedure rules. 

 
2) To report to the Policy, Resources and Economic Development Committee or the 
appropriate committee on the progress of any matters that have been requested and to 
make relevant recommendations as required. 
 
3) To establish working groups as appropriate(in line with agreed protocols) to 
undertake the scrutiny of any matters requested by the Policy, Resources and 
Economic Development Committee, including setting their terms of reference, the 
reporting arrangements, and to co-ordinate and review the work of the working groups. 
 
4) Responsibility for the monitoring of Council service performance, including  
Performance Indicators and, Formal Complaints, making reports if required to any 
committee, or subcommittee, any officer of the Local Authority, or any joint committee 
on which the Local Authority is represented, or any sub-committee of such a committee.  
 
5) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge of any functions of the Local Authority. 
 
6) To deal with those issues raised through the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ scheme in 
line with agreed protocols and procedures. 
 
7) To review and/or scrutinise decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with 
the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 
 
8) To make reports or recommendations to the Local Authority with respect to the 
discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder functions. 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	Brentwood Borough Council - Audit and Scrutiny Committee December 2021- APPENDIX A  Internal Audit Progress Report
	Brentwood Borough Council - Audit and Scrutiny Committee December 2021 - APPENDIX B  Internal Audit Follow-Up Report

	4 Risk Management
	Appendix A - Strategic Risks - November
	Appendix B - High Operational Risks
	Appendix C - Risk Ranking Table

	5 Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group
	Appendix A comb
	Working Group Minutes - November 2021.pdf (p.1-5)
	Complaints Q2 Jul-Sep - Members Working Group.pdf (p.6-16)
	Performance Indicator Dashboard Q2 202122.pdf (p.17-25)


	6 Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22
	Copy of Appendix A - Draft Scrutiny Work Programme  December - 2021-22

	8 External Audit Plan 2020/21
	EY audit plan - Brentwood Borough Council - 2021

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

202 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Nolan (Chair) 
Cllr Tanner (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Fulcher 
Cllr Haigh 
Cllr Hirst 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Naylor 
Cllr Mrs Pound 
 

Apologies 
 
  
 
Substitute Present 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr White 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Officers Present 
 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director (Deputy Chief Executive) 
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts 

- Corporate Director (Finance & Resources) 

Janine Combrinck - Internal Audit, BDO 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

211. Apologies for Absence  
 

https://youtu.be/4At23bH3SRg


203 

No apologies had been received.  
 

212. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The Minutes of the Audit & Scrutiny meeting held on 28th November 2021 
were approved as a true record. 
 

213. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Scrutiny Committee of progress 
made against the 2021/22 internal audit plan. 
 
The following report has been finalised since the last Committee: 

 Planning (Moderate/Substantial) 
 
Ms Janine Combrinck, Internal Auditor, was present at the meeting and 
summarised the report. 
 
Following a full discussion Members noted the report. 
 

214. Risk Management  
 
The report updated members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the status 
of the Council’s 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register and high-level operational 
risks. 
 
Cllr Mclaren raised that the target of the General Fund reserve risk looked 
low. Mrs Van Mellaerts said she would take away and review. 
 
Cllr Naylor asked whether the Council’s wholly owned company, Seven 
Arches Investment Limited (SAIL), should have its own risk status. Mr 
Summers advised that SAIL undertakes its own risk assessments, and these 
are reported through its Business Plan to Policy, Resources and Economic 
Development Committee. 
 
Following a full discussion, Members noted the report. 
 

215. Formal Complaints & Performance Indicator Working Group  
 
This report submits the report and recommendations of the Formal 
Complaints and Performance Indicators Working Group for consideration by 
the Audit & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

To note the Formal Complaints and Performance Indicators 



204 

Working Group report, as attached at Appendix A, and agree the 
recommendations contained within it. 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council provides quality customer services. 
 

216. Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. This report 
provides an update of the current scrutiny work programme and is set out in 
Appendix A. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Nolan and SECONDED by Cllr Tanner to 
approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 

That the Committee considers and agrees the 2021/22 Scrutiny 
work programme as set out in Appendix A.  

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The Constitution requires that the Audit & Scrutiny Committee agrees its 
Scrutiny work programme at each meeting of the Committee. 
 

217. Arrangements to Appoint external auditors from 2023/24  
 
This item has been withdrawn. 
 

218. External Audit Plan 2020/21  
 
The External Audit Plan sets out how the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young intend to carry out their responsibilities in auditing the final accounts for 
the financial year 2020/21. 
 
Mrs Van Mellaerts gave apologies for Mr Harris’ absence at the meeting but 
had given Members an opportunity before and during the meeting to raise any 
concerns, and for these to be answered accordingly.  
 
Members raised concerns regarding the reported pension fund deficit of 
£43.2m and securities around the funds.  Mrs Van Mellaerts assured 
Members this deficit was accounted for according to CIPFA Code of Practice 
but said she would seek guidance from the Actuaries report from Essex 
County Council and refer back to Members. 
 



205 

Members also raised concerns regarding audit fees and would welcome 
feedback following management’s discussions with PSAA. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 

219. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
      The meeting concluded at 20:00 
 

 
 
   

 


